

COURT OF APPEALS
 OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
 DIVISION II
 BY: *[Signature]*
 DEPUTY CLERK

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
 OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
 DIVISION II

NO. 41634-4-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

STEVEN WELTY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
 STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
 CAUSE NO. 10-1-00332-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN PATRICK WENDT, WSBA # 40537
 Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clallam County Courthouse
 223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
 Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
 (360) 417-2297 or 417-2296

Attorney for Respondent

11/22/18 wnf

SERVICE	Ms. Jennifer Sweigert Nielsen, Broman & Koch 1908 E. Madison Street Seattle, WA 98122	This brief was served via U.S. Mail or the recognized system of interoffice communications as follows: original + one copy to Court of Appeals, 950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98402, and one copy to counsel listed at left. I CERTIFY (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. DATED: August 22, 2011, at Port Angeles, WA <i>[Signature]</i>
----------------	--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE ABSENCE OF WRITTEN FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS DOES NOT REQUIRE REMAND	8
B. RCW 10.58.090 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	10
1. <u>The statute does not violate ex post facto protections.</u>	13
2. <u>The statute does not violate the separation of powers doctrine.</u>	17
3. <u>The statute does not violate due process guarantees.</u>	21
C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE EVIDENCE OF PRIOR SEXUAL MISCONDUCT	23
1. <u>The trial court properly admitted the testimony under RCW 10.58.090.</u>	24
2. <u>The trial court properly admitted the testimony under ER 404(b).</u>	34
D. IF THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADMITTED THE EVIDENCE OF PRIOR SEXUAL MISCONDUCT, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS	37

E.	REMAND IS APPROPRIATE TO CORRECT AND CLARIFY THE CHALLENGED CONDITIONS OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY .	38
1.	<u>The trial court should strike the prohibition that pertains to the possession of alcohol. . . .</u>	40
2.	<u>The trial court should clarify that the defendant shall not possess or consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions.</u>	42
IV.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 1 L.Ed. 648 (1798)	14
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513, 120 S.Ct. 1620, 146 L.Ed.2d 557 (2000)	14
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342, 110 S.Ct. 668, 107 L.Ed.2d 708 (1990)	22
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	22
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	17
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006)... passim	
<i>In re Parentage of J.M.K.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 374, 119 P.3d 840 (2005)	11
<i>Ludvigsen v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 660, 174 P.3d 43 (2007)	14
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	39
<i>State v. Avila</i> , 78 Wn. App. 731, 899 P.2d 11 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 149 Wn.2d 38, 65 P.3d 1198 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 52 Wn. App. 326, 759 P.2d 1220 (1988)	25
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).	38
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996)	25
<i>State v. Clevenger</i> , 69 Wn.2d 136, 417 P.2d 626 (1966)	15

State v. Welty: COA No. 41634-4-II
